(“Hotel Design and Research Institute” or “the Target Company”), an wholly owned subsidiary
of Wanda Commercial Management, at nil consideration (the “Business Combination”). The
Business Combination was completed on 20 April 2022.

The acquisition of Hotel Design and Research Institute was considered to be a business
combination under common control as the Company and the Target Company are under common
control of Wanda Commercial Management both before and after the Business Combination.
Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of the Target Company have been accounted for at
historical amounts and the consolidated financial statements of the Group prior to the acquisition
of the Target Company have been restated to include the results of operations and assets and
liabilities of the Target Company as if the business acquired had always been part of the Group.

* The English translation is for illustrative purpose only

– 7 –

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021
have been restated to include the operating results of the Target Company as set out below:

 The Group
 (as previously  The Target  The Group
 reported) Company (as restated)
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 415,130 – 415,130
Profit/(loss) before tax 147,636 (87) 147,549
Profit/(loss) for the period 119,353 (87) 119,266

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at 31 December 2021 and 1 January
2021 have been restated to include the assets and liabilities of the Target Company as set out
below:

31 December 2021

 The Group
 (as previously  The Target  The Group
 reported) Company (as restated)
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets 3,877,184 – 3,877,184
Current assets 3,324,111 4,089 3,328,200
Current liabilities 2,664,705 3,567 2,668,272
Non-current liabilities 689,491 – 689,491
Equity 3,847,099 522 3,847,621

1 January 2021

 The Group
 (as previously  The Target  The Group
 reported) Company (as restated)
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets 3,762,487 – 3,762,487
Current assets 2,806,267 44,308 2,850,575
Current liabilities 3,127,135 36,472 3,163,607
Non-current liabilities 655,026 – 655,026
Equity 2,786,593 7,836 2,794,429

– 8 –

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION, ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

3.1 Basis of preparation

This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30
June 2022 has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements
of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited (“Listing Rules”) and Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim
Financial Reporting issued by the HKICPA.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be